## A RESOLUTION DECLARING CITY OWNED ) SURPLUS PROPERTY )

RESOLUTION NO. <u>5</u> For 2001

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has owned Tax Lot 900, consisting of 1.86 acres; and

WHEREAS, Tax Lot 900 is contiguous with Tax Lots 12S 02W 10AD, 3100 and Lots 12S 02W 10AC - 101, 700 and 800, owned by Lebanon Community Schools; and

WHEREAS, all these lots are currently used as a sports field for Lebanon Middle School; and

WHEREAS, Lebanon Community Schools has declared surplus, and intends to sell, the referenced lots they own; and

WHEREAS, a new sports field and park will be built at the site of the new Middle School approximately 1/4 mile to the North; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to retain ownership of 1.22 acres of Lot 900 for public recreation and open space purposes; and

WHEREAS, the remaining .64 acres no longer is needed for either school or public recreation purposes.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that .64 acres of Tax Lot 900 is hereby declared surplus and subject to sale at a fair market price.

Passed by the Council by a vote of  $\underline{5}$  for and  $\underline{0}$  against and approved by the Mayor this 24 day of January 2001.

Scott Simpson, Mayor

Toombs, President

ATTEST:

U:\lkaser\RESOLUTI\SurplusPropB&G.wpd